

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

EUCLID DISCOVERIES LLC,
J. ROBERT WERNER and
RICHARD Y. WINGARD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK NELSON, SACHIN GARG and JOHN
DOES 1-150, all of whose true names are
unknown,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-cv-11393-DJC

**DEFENDANT SACHIN GARG'S MOTION
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Table of Contents

I. The Complaint Must Be Dismissed as to Garg for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction3

 A. Legal Standard3

 B. The Massachusetts Long-Arm Statute Does Not Authorize Personal
 Jurisdiction5

 C. Due Process Does Not Support Personal Jurisdiction7

II. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim Because Federal Law Renders Garg Absolutely
Immune to Claims Based on Defamatory Statements Made by Others 11

 A. Legal Standard 11

 B. Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act Renders Garg Absolutely
 Immune from Claims of Defamation Based on Content Provided by Others 12

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACA Financial Guaranty Corp. v. Advest, Inc., 512 F.3d 46, (2008)..... 11

Acronis, Inc. v. Lucid8, LLC, 2011 WL 5117669 (D. Mass. Oct. 26, 2011).....9

Adelson v. Hananel, 652 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2011)4

Aponte-Torres v. University of Puerto Rico, 445 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2006) 11

Bearse v. Main Street Invest., 170 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D. Mass. 2001).....4

Bell Atlantic, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11

Boit v. Gar-Tec Prods., Inc., 967 F.2d 671 (1st Cir. 1992).....5

BroadVoice, Inc. v. TP Innovations LLC, 733 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D. Mass. 2010)9, 10

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....8

City of Boston v. Bureau of Special Educ. Appeals, 2008 WL 2066989 (D. Mass. 2008) 12

Daynard v. Ness, Motely, Loadholt, Richardson & Poole, P.A., 290 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2002)3

Doe v. Friendfinder Network, Inc., 540 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.N.H. 2008) 15

Faust v. Coakley, 2008 WL 190769 (D. Mass 2008) 12

Foster-Miller, Inc. v. Babcock & Wilcox Canada, 46 F.3d 138 (1st Cir. 1995)4, 5

Good Hope Indus., Inc. v. Ryder Scott Co., 378 Mass. 1, 389 N.E.2d 76 (1979)4

Gray v. Evercore Restructuring L.P., 2007 WL 3104597 (D. Mass. 2007) 12

Gray v. O'Brien, 777 F.2d 864 (1st Cir. 1985).....4

Griffis v. Luban, 646 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 2002).....9

Hahn v. Vermont Law School, 698 F.2d 48, (1st Cir. 1983).....5

Johnson v. Arden, 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010) 15

Massachusetts Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. Am. Bar Ass’n, 142 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1998)3, 8

McBee v. Delica Co., 417 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2005).....6

NeoDevices, Inc. v. NeoMed, Inc. 2009 WL 689881 (D.N.H. 2009)8

Noonan v. Winston Co. 902 F.Supp. 298, (D. Mass.1995)9

Nova Biomedical Corp. v. Moller, 629 F.2d 190, 192 (1st Cir. 1980)5

Nwak v. Tak How Invests., Ltd., 899 F. Supp. 25 (D. Mass. 1995) 10

Ocasio-Hernandez v. Fortuno-Burset, 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 12

Pritzker v. Yari, 42 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 10

Roberts v. Legendary Marine Sales, 447 Mass. 860 (2006)4

Rodriquez-Ortiz v. Margo Caribe, Inc., 490 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 11

Sawtelle v. Farrell, 70 F.3d 1381 (1st Cir. 1995).....8
Sisco v. DLA Piper LLP, 2011 WL 2413496 (D. Mass. June 15, 2011)..... 12, 14
SportsChannel New England Ltd. Ptn’ship v. Fancaster, Inc., 2010 WL 3895177 (D. Mass. 2010).....6
Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc., 416 Mass. 763 (1994).....4
Ticketmaster-New York, Inc. v. Alioto, 26 F.3d 201 (1st Cir.1994).....5, 10
U.S. v. Swiss Am. Bank, 274 F.3d 610 (1st Cir. 2001).....8
United Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers of Am. v. 163 Pleasant St. Corp., 987 F.2d 39 (1st Cir.1993).....5
United Elec., Radio and Mach. Workers of America v. 163 Pleasant Street Corp. 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992) 7, 10
Universal Comm’ns, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc., 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) 14, 15
World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....10
Young v. New Haven Advocate, 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002).....9

Statutes

M.G.L. c. 223A § 33
 Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230..... 1, 13

Other Authorities

India Limitation Act of 1963, Art. 751
Sria Chand v. Shri Jai Bhagwan Sharma, No. 2006/2002 (New Delhi High Court Jan. 13, 2009)1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(2)1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e).....3
